



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

**APPLICATION (L) NO. 17071 OF 2025
IN
ELECTION PETITION NO. 32 OF 2025**

Sunil Dnyandev Kamble ...Applicant

In the matter between :

Ramesh Anandrao Bagwe ...Petitioner

Versus

Sunil Dnyandev Kamble and Others ...Respondents

**WITH
APPLICATION (L) NO. 1188 OF 2026
IN
ELECTION PETITION NO. 32 OF 2025**

Mr. Tejas D. Deshmukh, Mr. Ronak H. Utagikar for Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 in EP No. 32 of 2025 and for Applicant in IA (L) No. 1188 of 2026.

Ms. Rachana Harpale, Mr. Santosh Kurade h/f Mr Nitin Deshpande for Petitioner.

Mr. Virendra Pethe for Applicant in AEP(L) No. 17071 of 2025 and for original Respondent No. 1.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : MARCH 24, 2026

P. C. :

Application (L) No. 17071 of 2025 :

1. Time to file Affidavit-in-reply is extended till 2nd April, 2026.
2. Stand over to **9th April, 2026.**

Application (L) No. 1188 of 2026 :

3. Application has been preferred for release of ballot units and controlled units and for deleting Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 as party Respondents.
4. The Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 are election officers and returning officers.
5. By order of 12th February, 2026, this Court had allowed the relief in terms of prayer clauses (a) and (b), as far as release of EVM is concerned.
6. Learned counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1 does not oppose the application for deleting Respondent Nos. 2 to 6.
7. The Petitioner is directed to delete Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 from the Election Petition. Amendment to be carried out on or before 8th April, 2026. Re-verification is dispensed with.
8. Interim Application is allowed.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]